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19.21. LTE Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:40620, 

Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593 99 26 0.39 Peak 17.984 19.897 20 Pass 
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19.22. LTE Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:40620, 

Bandwidth:20, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593 99 26 0.39 Peak 17.973 19.786 20 Pass 
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19.23. LTE Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:41490, 

Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2680 99 26 0.39 Peak 17.993 19.753 20 Pass 
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19.24. LTE Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:41490, 

Bandwidth:20, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2680 99 26 0.39 Peak 17.982 19.973 20 Pass 
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20. CA_7C 

20.1. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:21006|21150, Bandwidth:10|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535.3 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.92 29.76 30 Pass 
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20.2. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:21006|21150, Bandwidth:10|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535.3 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.9 29.67 30 Pass 
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20.3. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:21051|21195, Bandwidth:20|10MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2534.8 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.91 29.86 30 Pass 
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20.4. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:4, 

Channel:21051|21195, Bandwidth:20|10MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2534.8 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.88 29.84 30 Pass 
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20.5. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:5, 

Channel:21025|21175, Bandwidth:15|15MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.62 Peak 28.48 30.53 30 Pass 
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20.6. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:6, 

Channel:21025|21175, Bandwidth:15|15MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.62 Peak 28.46 30.52 30 Pass 
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20.7. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:7, 

Channel:21003|21174, Bandwidth:15|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535.1 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.81 35.03 35 Pass 
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20.8. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:8, 

Channel:21003|21174, Bandwidth:15|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535.1 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.77 35.05 35 Pass 
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20.9. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:9, 

Channel:21026|21197, Bandwidth:20|15MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2534.9 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.8 35.08 35 Pass 
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20.10. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:10, 

Channel:21026|21197, Bandwidth:20|15MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2534.9 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.81 35.04 35 Pass 
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20.11. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:11, 

Channel:21001|21199, Bandwidth:20|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.82 Peak 37.77 40.43 40 Pass 
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20.12. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:12, 

Channel:21001|21199, Bandwidth:20|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.82 Peak 37.76 40.42 40 Pass 
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21. CA_38C 

21.1. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:37925|38075, Bandwidth:15|15MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2595 99 26 0.62 Peak 28.5 30.52 30 Pass 
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21.2. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:37925|38075, Bandwidth:15|15MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2595 99 26 0.62 Peak 28.45 30.55 30 Pass 
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21.3. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:37901|38099, Bandwidth:20|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2595 99 26 0.82 Peak 37.71 40.29 40 Pass 
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21.4. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:4, 

Channel:37901|38099, Bandwidth:20|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2595 99 26 0.82 Peak 37.74 40.22 40 Pass 
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22. CA_41C_full 

22.1. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:40528|40645, Bandwidth:5|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593.4 99 26 0.51 Peak 23.02 24.54 25 Pass 
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22.2. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:40528|40645, Bandwidth:5|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593.4 99 26 0.51 Peak 22.94 24.42 25 Pass 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2441449  Page 339 of 439 

 

22.3. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:40595|40712, Bandwidth:20|5MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.6 99 26 0.51 Peak 22.99 24.69 25 Pass 
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22.4. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:4, 

Channel:40595|40712, Bandwidth:20|5MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.6 99 26 0.51 Peak 23 24.55 25 Pass 
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22.5. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:5, 

Channel:40526|40670, Bandwidth:10|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593.3 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.85 29.88 30 Pass 
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22.6. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:6, 

Channel:40526|40670, Bandwidth:10|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593.3 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.87 29.7 30 Pass 
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22.7. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:7, 

Channel:40571|40715, Bandwidth:20|10MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.8 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.94 29.91 30 Pass 
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22.8. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:8, 

Channel:40571|40715, Bandwidth:20|10MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.8 99 26 0.62 Peak 27.88 29.72 30 Pass 
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22.9. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:9, 

Channel:40545|40695, Bandwidth:15|15MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593 99 26 0.62 Peak 28.47 30.65 30 Pass 
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22.10. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:10, 

Channel:40545|40695, Bandwidth:15|15MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593 99 26 0.62 Peak 28.47 30.6 30 Pass 
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22.11. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:11, 

Channel:40523|40694, Bandwidth:15|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593.1 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.78 35.07 35 Pass 
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22.12. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:12, 

Channel:40523|40694, Bandwidth:15|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593.1 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.74 35.03 35 Pass 
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22.13. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:13, 

Channel:40546|40717, Bandwidth:20|15MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.9 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.76 34.98 35 Pass 
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22.14. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:14, 

Channel:40546|40717, Bandwidth:20|15MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.9 99 26 0.68 Peak 32.78 35.1 35 Pass 
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22.15. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:15, 

Channel:40521|40719, Bandwidth:20|20MHz, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593 99 26 0.82 Peak 37.74 40.38 40 Pass 
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22.16. LTE-A Occupied Bandwidth_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:16, 

Channel:40521|40719, Bandwidth:20|20MHz, Modulation:16QAM, RB 

Number:Full|Full, RB Position:Low|Low) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2593 99 26 0.82 Peak 37.69 40.31 40 Pass 
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23. n5 

23.1. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:165300, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detect

or 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdi

ct 

826.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.54 5.35 5 Pass 
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23.2. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:167300, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

836.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.5 5.21 5 Pass 
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23.3. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:169300, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

846.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.52 5.26 5 Pass 
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23.4. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:165800, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

829 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.27 9.79 10 Pass 
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23.5. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:167300, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

836.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.26 9.83 10 Pass 
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23.6. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:168800, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

844 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.26 9.81 10 Pass 
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23.7. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:166300, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

831.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.08 14.73 15 Pass 
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23.8. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:167300, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

836.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.08 14.69 15 Pass 
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23.9. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:168300, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

841.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.09 14.69 15 Pass 
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23.10. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:166800, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

834 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.88 19.51 20 Pass 
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23.11. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:167300, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

836.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.89 19.59 20 Pass 
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23.12. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:167800, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

839 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.86 19.49 20 Pass 
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24. n7 

24.1. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:500500, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2502.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.52 5.37 5 Pass 
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24.2. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.52 5.36 5 Pass 
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24.3. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:513500, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2567.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.53 5.39 5 Pass 
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24.4. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:501000, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2505 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.28 9.96 10 Pass 
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24.5. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.28 9.94 10 Pass 
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24.6. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:513000, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2565 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.3 10 10 Pass 
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24.7. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:501500, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2507.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.09 14.72 15 Pass 
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24.8. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.1 14.76 15 Pass 
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24.9. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:512500, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2562.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.1 14.68 15 Pass 
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24.10. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:502000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2510 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.91 19.62 20 Pass 
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24.11. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.91 19.63 20 Pass 
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24.12. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:512000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2560 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.92 19.67 20 Pass 
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24.13. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:502500, 

Bandwidth:25, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2512.5 99 26 1 Peak 24.13 26.36 25 Pass 
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24.14. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:25, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 1 Peak 24.16 26.39 25 Pass 
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24.15. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:511500, 

Bandwidth:25, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2557.5 99 26 1 Peak 24.19 26.45 25 Pass 
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24.16. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:503000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:160, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2515 99 26 1 Peak 28.88 31.1 30 Pass 
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24.17. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:160, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 1 Peak 28.88 31.09 30 Pass 
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24.18. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:511000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:160, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2555 99 26 1 Peak 28.91 31.12 30 Pass 
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24.19. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:504000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2520 99 26 1 Peak 38.81 41.26 40 Pass 
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24.20. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:507000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2535 99 26 1 Peak 38.81 41.2 40 Pass 
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24.21. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:510000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2550 99 26 1 Peak 38.85 41.24 40 Pass 
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25. n66 15kHz 

25.1. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:342500, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1712.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.53 5.28 5 Pass 
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25.2. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:349000, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1745 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.53 5.28 5 Pass 
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25.3. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:355500, 

Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1777.5 99 26 0.1 Peak 4.54 5.3 5 Pass 
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25.4. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:343000, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1715 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.28 9.91 10 Pass 
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25.5. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:349000, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1745 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.28 9.93 10 Pass 
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25.6. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:355000, 

Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:52, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1775 99 26 0.03 Peak 9.28 9.9 10 Pass 
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25.7. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:343500, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1717.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.09 14.65 15 Pass 
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25.8. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:349000, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1745 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.09 14.7 15 Pass 
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25.9. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:354500, 

Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1772.5 99 26 0.03 Peak 14.08 14.76 15 Pass 
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25.10. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:344000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1720 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.9 19.59 20 Pass 
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25.11. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:349000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1745 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.88 19.59 20 Pass 
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25.12. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:354000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1770 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.9 19.63 20 Pass 
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25.13. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:345000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:160, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1725 99 26 1 Peak 28.89 31.02 30 Pass 
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25.14. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:349000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:160, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1745 99 26 1 Peak 28.79 31.01 30 Pass 
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25.15. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:353000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:160, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1765 99 26 1 Peak 28.86 31.07 30 Pass 
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25.16. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:346000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1730 99 26 1 Peak 38.86 41.25 40 Pass 
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25.17. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:349000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1745 99 26 1 Peak 38.72 41.16 40 Pass 
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25.18. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:352000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

1760 99 26 1 Peak 38.75 41.13 40 Pass 
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26. n38_PC3 

26.1. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:516000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2580 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.19 18.9 20 Pass 
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26.2. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:519000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2595 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.18 19.06 20 Pass 
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26.3. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:522000, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2610 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.2 18.92 20 Pass 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2441449  Page 407 of 439 

 

26.4. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:517000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2585 99 26 1 Peak 28.14 30.81 30 Pass 
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26.5. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:519000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2595 99 26 1 Peak 28.16 30.83 30 Pass 
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26.6. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:521000, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2605 99 26 1 Peak 28.17 30.8 30 Pass 
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26.7. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:518000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detect

or 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdi

ct 

2590 99 26 1 Peak 38.03 41 40 Pass 
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26.8. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:519000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detect

or 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdi

ct 

2595 99 26 1 Peak 38.04 40.86 40 Pass 
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26.9. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:520000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detect

or 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdi

ct 

2600 99 26 1 Peak 38.03 40.82 40 Pass 
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27. n41 

27.1. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:501204, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2506.02 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.22 18.91 20 Pass 
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27.2. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:518598, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.99 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.22 19.16 20 Pass 
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27.3. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:535998, 

Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2679.99 99 26 0.03 Peak 18.2 18.94 20 Pass 
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27.4. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:502200, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2511 99 26 1 Peak 28.12 30.94 30 Pass 
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27.5. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:518598, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.99 99 26 1 Peak 28.11 30.84 30 Pass 
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27.6. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:534996, 

Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2674.98 99 26 1 Peak 28.13 30.67 30 Pass 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2441449  Page 419 of 439 

 

27.7. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:503202, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2516.01 99 26 1 Peak 38.07 40.93 40 Pass 
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27.8. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:518598, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.99 99 26 1 Peak 38.05 40.79 40 Pass 
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27.9. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:534000, 

Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2670 99 26 1 Peak 38.08 40.92 40 Pass 
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27.10. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:504204, 

Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2521.02 99 26 1 Peak 47.58 50.74 50 Pass 
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27.11. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:518598, 

Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.99 99 26 1 Peak 47.6 50.6 50 Pass 
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27.12. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:532998, 

Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2664.99 99 26 1 Peak 47.58 50.56 50 Pass 
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27.13. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:505200, 

Bandwidth:60, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:162, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2526 99 26 1 Peak 57.73 61.01 60 Pass 
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27.14. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:518598, 

Bandwidth:60, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:162, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2592.99 99 26 1 Peak 57.74 60.9 60 Pass 
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27.15. Occupied Bandwidth for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Channel:531996, 

Bandwidth:60, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:162, RB 

Position:0) 

Center 

Frequen

cy (MHz) 

OBW 

Power 

(%) 

XdB 

Down 

(dB) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

OBW 

(MHz) 

XdB 

Bandwid

th (MHz) 

Upper 

Limit 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

2659.98 99 26 1 Peak 57.76 61.03 60 Pass 

 


